Panasonic

Operation Manual

High Speed Scanner
Model No. KV-SS855




Thank you for purchasing a Panasonic “High Speed Scanner”.

Page

Notice ............................... AAAMARLALLA SRR A AL LSRR AR A 3
PraCaUliOS - v v mr v v rer ettt araste it tast s atstiettsnartrariirssassaretvtirestobnsassnratasatssnssnesns 5
Component Identiflcatlon ........................................................................... 7
DlSplay Panel |nstructions ...................................................... B R ALEREE 8
® Dlsplay panel and keys ................................................................................................ 8

® Setting the hopper pOSition .......................................................................................... 8

® Setting the e 1] 0k =) AR R R R R PR TR TR R R TR 9

® Setting the imprinter ................................................................................................ 1 0

® Entering the configuration a0 1] - TR TR L LEETRERTFRR TR 10

® Setting the SCSI rrrrererrrmaiiiaiiir it isies s iis st s st sas it e anas RRERRREREEY 11

® Setting the Fole 01000 R T TR T T P PP LR PR 1 2

® Setting the Lor: La] 01 R T e R R PP R PERR TP YT IRE TR 14

® Setting the imprinter ................................................................................................ 17

® C|earing the Wal’nings ................................................................................................ 18

] Sett|ng other parameters .......................................................................................... 20
Loadlng a DOCument ................................................................................. 24
Others ................................................................................................... 27
@ Scanning copying paper (such as carbon or carbontess paper) «r-orrrerrreseeerein 27

® How to select the paper path for scanned document  «erreverrerrssrrrrsrsrennnnn e w27

® When mUltipIe'Sheet feeding OCCUIS  sose e e eeer s ettt ottt ttsaisisetatatttasatattrirsasasanrntnrainsns 27

® How to use the patch GREET *rrrrrer et e 28
C|ear|ng Paper Jams ................................................................................. 29
Clear”ng the Unlt .................................................................................... 31
Replacing 'the Rouer Modules ..................................................................... 36
[ Replac‘ng the paper feed ro"er module ........................................................................ 36

® ReplaCing the retard roller Modulg s-rrer e meresrererieii it e 38
Repacklng InstructiOns .............................................................................. 40
Speciflcatlons .......................................................................................... 41
Troubleshooting ....................................................................................... 42
BUCIEX »7+ =+ omsresroessnssuenssunesseueisnsreasressenosneesenorssnserssseraesorsstsesssssiastsecanssennannns 45

The information given in this Operation Manual is subject to change without notice.
This Operation Manual is printed on recycled paper.



Notice

( Federal Communications Commission Requirements J

(For United States only)

Note : This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursu-
ant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harm-
ful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment
generates, use, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equip-
ment_in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required
to correct the interference at his own expense.

FCC Warning : To assure continued FCC compliance, the user must use only the provided power supply
cord and shielded interface cable. Also, any unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment
would void the user’s authority to operate this device.

L

WARNING:
TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO RAIN
OR ANY TYPE OF MOISTURE.

- THE SOCKET-OUTLET MUST BE NEAR THIS EQUIPMENT AND MUST BE EASILY AC-
CESSIBLE.

Avertissement:
Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique, ne pas soumettre cet appareil
a la pluie ou a 'humidité.

“La prise secteur devra se trouver & proximité de l'appareil et étre facilement
accessible.”




Notice

For roller cleaning paper

Before using the roller cleaning paper, please read these instructions completely.
Keep these instructions for future reference.

WARNING

® Do not drink or inhate the roller cleaning paper fluid.

® The roller cleaning paper may be harmful to sensitive skin, so please use protective gloves.

® Do not use the roller cleaning paper near a heater or open flame.

® Do not store the roller cleaning paper in direct sunlight or in a place over 40 °C (104 °F).

@ Only use the roller ¢cleaning paper to clean the rollers and scanning area.

#® If you need more information about the roller cleaning paper, please refer to the Material Safety Data
Sheet (MSDS).

KEEP AWAY FROM FIRE.

“Francais

Avertissement

® Ne pas boire ni respirer le liquide du papier de nettoyage de rouleaux fourni.

® Le papier de nettoyage de rouleaux pouvant étre néfaste pour les peaux sensibles, utiliser des gants de
protection.

® Ne pas utiliser le papier de nettoyage de rouleaux & proximité d’un feu ou d'une flamme vive.

® Ne pas ranger le papier de nettoyage de rouleaux en plein soleil ni 8 une température dépassant
40°C (104 °F).

® Utiliser le papier de nettoyage de rouleaux exclusivement pour le nettoyage des rouleaux et de la surface
de balayage.

® Pour tout renseignement complémentaire sur le papier de nettoyage de rouleaux, voir la feuille de
données sur la sécurité du matériel.

NE PAS APPROCHER DU FEU.




Precautions

The following precautions are recommended to extend the life of the unit.

Do not place any liquids near the unit.

— Accidental spillage of a liquid into the unit may
cause severe damage. |f this occurs, unplug the
power cord and call service.

Do not place books, paper, or other items on the
unit.

Do not place the unit in an area where there is a
lot of smoke, dust, chemical fumes or vibration.

If the unit is not used for an extended period, un-
plug the power cord.

face.

@ Special care should be taken to protect the unit if it is used in a less than optimum environment such as a ma-

chine shop or a dusty or sandy area.



Precautions

Operating Environment
Do not subject the unit the following conditions.

Do not place the unit in direct sunlight or in a ¢cold | The unit must remain in a vertical position.
draft.

Do not place the unit near a heating appliance or
an air conditioning vent. Do not place the unit in a
room with extremely high or low humidity.

Do not place the unit on a carpet. (Static electricity | Do not drink or inhale the included roller cleaning pa-
can cause the unit to malfunction) per fluid.

The roller cleaning paper may be harmful to sensi-
tive skin, so please use protective gloves.

Do not use the roller cleaning paper near a heater
or open flame. )

® This may cause a fire.

® Power Source
@ Use a voltage level which does not vary more than £10% from the voltage level marked on the name-
plate (located on the rear of the scanner).
® Do not use an extension cord.
® This scanner should be connected to a grounded outlet.
® Do not use a line conditioner, transient suppressor or surge protector.



Component ldentification

Exit tray stopper Exit tray guide
Use if they are needed.

Document guide

Display panel

—
1 FE
[l el o]

HIGH SPEED SCANNER KV-5SB55

—

Front door release
It is inside the front door.

Power switch

Hopper

Back door

Open this door if
a paper jam occurs.

Pointer lever

SCSI connector
Use to connect the
scanner unit to the
personal computer.

Back door release

Exit tray

Fan exhaust vent

imprinter door

Use for attaching the
. numbering unit and
AC inlet ink cartridge.
Power cord ADF selector

Lamp door




Display Panel Instructions

Before scanning the document, perform the required settings on the display. Setting information and scanner
conditions are shown on the display. When setting all of the items, confirm the next display on the LCD (Lig-
uid Crystal Display).

R

e

ald|y

T f2(2) (12

L -

Current time (After scanning, the counter amount will be displayed. If any
key is pressed, the display will return to the current time.)

BlDisplay panel and keys

P t——

HOPPER

| —

IMPRINT

\ 7

HOPPER | IMPRINT |COUNTER|| MENU ENTER

BB Setting the hopper position

COUNTER

—

MENU

_ Press when changing the hopper position
" to the next position.

. Press when changing the numbering
" print.

: Press to change the counter.

: Press when changing the mode setting.

. Press to escape each setting to the previ-
" ous mode.

: Press to enter each setting.

EEamEmmamsnnnns

Up to 32 characters can be displayed dur- -
ing scanning or setting. '

When scanning each document, the hopper will set to rise to the best position.

1
2

Press the hopper key.
® If the desired hopper position is
shown on the display, go to step 3.

Set the best hopper position using

the hopper key.

® If the hopper key is pressed repeat-
edly, the display will change as fol-
lows.
r» 1000 pages — 200 pages — 1 page —-I

Press the enter key.

® To return to the previous setting (in
step 1), press the esc key.

® The scanner will return to the normal
scanning position,

Hlolplple|r Plols|ilt|iloln
1{0]0|0|plalglels
Hlo|plple|r Plo[s|i|t]i]|o|n]|?
2|0|0|plalglels
Rie|a|d]|y




Display Panel Instructions

B Setting the counter

The number of pages scanned can be displayed on the LCD in 4 different ways.

Press the counter key. :
® If the desired method is displayed on D|lils p|l|a]y| [Clo u|n|t]e
the LCD, then go to step 3. Slcla|n

Select the desired method using
the counter key.

¢ If the counter key is pressed repeat-
edly, the display will change as fol-
lows.

r Scan — User — Daily — Total -

Scan:After scanning one time, the Diiis|lplllaly Clo|u|nit]e]r
scanner counter will be cleared. Dlaji|lly

User:The user can clear the scanner
counter when necessary.

Daily:The scanner counter will be
cleared everyday.

Total:The total amount of scanned
documents up to now will be dis-
played.

3 Press the enter key.

@ To return to the previous setting (in Rlela|d|y
step 1). press the esc key. 111]:12]2 112

@ If you set “User” in step 2, the display
will show as the one 10 the right.

To change the scanner counter to

4 “Q", press the enter key. Rlela|d.y
If the scanner counter does not . 1111: 1212 112
change to "0", press the esc key.




10

Display Panel Instructions

B Setting the imprinter

Depending on the setting of “Setting the counter
unit option is required. If a personal computer is
sonal computer as well.

Press the imprint key.

@ |f the desired print information is dis-
played, go to step 3.

Select the desired printing using
the imprint key.
¢ |f the Imprint key is pressed repeat-

edly, the display will change as fol-
lows.

Disable — Count — Date+ Count .__l
Date+Time+ Count

Disable iThe unit will not
print,
Count :The scanned page
: number will be
printed.

Date and Count :The scanned date
and page number
will be printed.

Date, Time and

‘Count :The scanned datse,
time and page
numbsr will be
printed.

Press the enter key.
® To return the setting to the previous
one (in step 1), press the esc key.

", the scanned document will be printed. The numbering
connected, there may be settings required on the per-

BEntering the configuration mode

Press the menu key.

® The configuration mode is entered,
To return to the normal scanning
modae, press the esc key.




Display Panel Instructions

Press the enter key.

® After entering the configuration
mode, pressing the menu key repeat-
edly will change the LCD as fellows.
Select the desired mode using the
menu key.

Set SCSI — Set Counter
E Set Imprinter «— Set Scanner—<—|
Clear Warning — Set Other Param.—l

If the numbering unit option is not in-
stallad, “Set Imprinter” will not be dis-

played.

B Setting the SCSI

You can set the SCSi ID, terminator and product ID. The product ID setting depends on the personal com-
puter scanner application which you are using.

® Setting the SCSI ID

When “Set SCSI” is displayed,
press the enter key. S|CIS|I

2 Use the ¥ key or A key to select
the desired setting.
® The A key moves to the next ID as
shown below.
The ¥ key moves to the previous ID. Nloi. |7
0-1-2—+3-4—->5—-6—=7

i N

3 Press the enter key.

® To return the setting to the previous
ons (in step 1), press the asc key,

® After entering the SCSI| ID setting
mode, pressing the menu key repeat-
edly will change the display as fol- siclsl | 1D
lows. Use the menu key to select the N
desired setting.
|—' SCSI ID — Terminator — Product ID ]

® The new SCSI| setting will be acti-
vated when the power is turned off

and turned back on.

® Setting the terminator

Press the menu key until “Termina- .
tor” is displayed. Tle|rim i|nla t|e|r]|?
ol

11



Display Panel Instructions

Use the ¥ key or A key to select :
“Enable” or “Disable”. Tle|rim|i|nja|t|e|r]|?

Press the enter key. :
® The return to the previous setting (in Tie|rim|ilnla|t|e|r
stap 1), press the esc key. Einla]b]l]e

@ Setting the product ID

Press the menu key until "Product
D" is displayed. ' Plrioldlule]|t | |D

Use the ¥ key or A key to select

the desired unit.

® The A key moves to the next setting
as shown below. Plrloldiulelt 1|DI|?
The ¥ key movaes to the previous set- Klv
ting.

KV-558556 — KV-58256 — ------
""" ~ KV-8S855EX

Press the enter key.
® To return to the previous setting (in Plriojdjujc|t !
step 1), press the esc key.

A0

B Setting the counter

You can set the counter to one of the following.

User Counter : The user can reset the counter.

Daily Counter : The counter will be reset to “0” at the end of the day. (0:00 am or 4:00 am)

System Counter: The total amount of scanned documents up to now will be disptayed. If you would like to
change this setting, consult with your service dealer.

® Setting the user counter

Press the menu key until “Set
Counter” is displayed. Sleit] |Clojuln|t]elr

2 Press the enter key.

3 Press the enter key.




Display Panel Instructions

4 Use the ¥ key or the A key to
change the user counter amount.
® Pressing the ¥ key or A key continu-
ously will change the user counter <
amount by ten.

5 Press the enter key.

Using the same procedure in step
4, change the scanner user Usieir| |[Clojuin tie|r]|?
counter extender. 112(3/418<[+]|41{>

Press the enter key.

7 ® After making user counter changes, Ulslelr Cloluln
the display will show as shown to the <|112|3|4|8 >|+|4

right. Even if no changes are made,

the display will also show as to the

right. Go to step 8. Ulslelr Cloluinltielr|?

@& To return to the previous setting (in chilelalr =IEINITIEIR
step 2), press the esc key.

-+
@
-

8 Press the enter key.

® After entering the counter setting
mode, pressing the menu key repeat-
edly will change the display as fol- Uls|e|r Clo|lu|n|t|e|r]|?
lows. Use the menu key to select the Clilela
desired setting.

[ User Counter — Daily Counter :I
System Counter

_‘
il
=
-
m
o)

® Setting the daily counter

Press the menu key until “Daily :
Counter” is displayed. Dlalill|yl IClojlu|n|[t|e]|r

2 Press the enter key.




14

Display Panel Instructions

Use the W key or A key to set
“0:00" or “4:00". Dlali|l]y| |Clojuln]tie]|r
d

Press the enter key. :
® To return to the previous setting (in Dlaliflly Clojuin|tle|r
step 1), press the esc key. 112

® Checking the system counter

Press the menu key until "System
Counter” is displayed. Slyls|tjeim| |[Cloju|n|t|e

Confirm the scanner counter and

press the esc

key. Sle|t Clojlulnit|elr

BSetting the scanner

You can set the following depending on the document’s scanning condition.

Scanning Side
Halftone Front
Halftone Back
Brightness Front
Brightness Back
Contrast Front
Contrast Back
Image Emphasis Front:
Image Emphasis Back :
Noise Reduction Front:
Noise Reduction Back :
Double Feed
Feed Speed

: Sets the scanning side.

: Sets the gradation when scanning the front side of a document.
: Sets the gradation when scanning the back side of a document.
: Sets the density when scanning the front side of a document.

: Sets the density when scanning the back side of a document,

. Sets the contrast when scanning the front side of a document.

: Sets the contrast when scanning the back side of a document,

Sets the resolution when scanning the front side of a document.
Sets the resolution when scanning the back side of a document.
Sets the noise reduction when scanning the front side of a document.
Sets the noise reduction when scanning the back side of a document.

: Sets whether or not to detect double feeding.
: Sets the feed speed when a document is being scanned.

® Setting the scanning side

Press the menu key until “Set Scan-
ner” is displayed. Sle[t| |S|c aln|nje]|r

2 Press the enter key.




Display Panel Instructions

3 Use the ¥ key or the A key to se-
lect the desired scanning side.
® Pressing the A key will show the
next setting. Pressing the W key will
show the previous setting.
|—> Host — Front — Back —|

Host : Follows the personal computer
settings.

Front: Scans the front side.

Back : Scans the back side.

Press the enter key.

® To return to the previous setting (in
step 2), press the esc key.
The LCD will return to the display
shown in step 1.

@ Setting other scanning
conditions

Press the menu key until the de-
sired menu is displayed.
(See page 16.)

Use the ¥ key or A key to select
the desired condition.

Press the enter key.

® To return to the previous setting (in
step 1), press the esc key.
The LCD will return to the display
“Set Scanner”.

iln|g Sli|die|?
Bla/c k
cla|n/nle|r
Blalc|k

15



16

Display Panel Instructions

Scanning condition settings

Menu

Change using
the menu key.

Setting contents
Pressing the A key changes to the next op-
tion.
Pressing the ¥ key changes to the previous
option.

Confirming the setting

Fix by pressing the enter key.

— Host — Biﬁary — Bayer dither 64 _<—|

Halftone Front I:Halftone dot 32 < Bayer dither 32 Hlall|flt]loln S Flrloln|t
Halftone dot 16 — Error diffusion—| alylelr ijtihie
—* Host — Binary — Bavyer dither 64 j
Halftone Back Halftone dot 32 « Bayer dither 32 Hlalllfitlo|n ; : : clk
Halftone dot 16 — Error diffusion — ajylejr litihje

Brightness Host— 1 — 2 — 3 — corene — 255 Blriilglhitinjels]|s

Front r _] F oln|t Ho

i Host—1—=2—=+3— -cor — 255 Blr|i|g|h|t|n]|e|s|s

Brightness Back I" ] Blalclk ]
Contrast Front r*HQSt——»]—pZ—pa—p ...... _.zss—l C njtijrials|t Flrflolnlt
Contrast Back I—>H051—+1—>2_.3_, ...... _,255_| Cloin|t|r,als|t] [Blaje)k -
Image Emphasis Host — None — Low — Medium IImlalgle| |Elm|[pih]als]i]s
Front Smooth « High <——| F nlt Slmlo
Image Emphasis Host — None — Low — Medium I|lmlaigle| [Elm|p|hlals]ils
Back Smooth<—High<——_| B k Ml|e d
Noise  Reduc- Host — None— 1X1 —2x2 Nloji Rleld|ulelt]i]o
tion Front BX6—5X5+—4xX4—3x%3 Flrjoln]|t Nlo
Noise Reduc- Host— None—1X1—2X2 N i|s|e Rield|ulc]|tlilo
tion Back BXB—5Xb«—4X4—3x3 Bialclk i
Double Feed r*Host—-Not detect—»Detect—] Dlc|luib|lie Fiele g i
Feed Speed l—'NormaI—-l-SIow—l F e|d Siplele|d e




Display Panel Instructions

BSetting the imprinter

Sets the printing and printing position of the scanned document

® Setting the imprint data

1
2

Press the menu key untl “Set
Imprinter” i1s displayed

Press the enter key

Use the ¥ key or the A key to se-

lect the desired printing

@ Pressing the A key changes to the
next option.
Pressing the ¥ key changes to the pre-
vious option

Disable — Count — Date +Count
Date+Time+ Count

Press the enter key

¢ After entering the imprint setting
mode, pressing the menu key will
changs the display as follows Use
the menu key to select the dasired set-
ting

|—> Print Data — Print Position —]

¢ To return to the previous setting (in
step 2}, press the esc key

® Setting the print position

Press the menu key until “Print Po-
sttion” 1s displayed

17



18

Display Panel Instructions

Use the ¥ key or the & key to se-

lect the desired print position.

® The printout, by the display shown
above, will print starting 10.4 mm
from the top of the paper, hut this po-
sition can also be changed by the
print position setting.

Top of the papar.

1 Plrlij{n|t Plo|s!ilt|li|lo|[n]|?
Im""“ 104 mm <l itlelhlalr> {110].[4|m|m
; Top of the
8 printout - that
: is set newly

For the setting shown on the right,
the “ B” position will become the begin-
ning of the printout.

Press the enter key. P : :
® To return to the previous LCD setting LLLn s 1 Lon
(in step 1), press the esc kay. < lleihlalrf>] [1]0].{4]|m[m

BClearing the warnings

You can clear the following warnings on the display.

Clean Roller : The alarm tells you it is time to check the roller. If it is near 100%, clean the roller.
See "Cleaning the Unit” on page 31.

Replace Roller : The alarm tells you the roller needs to be changed. If it is near 100%, replace the paper
feed roller module and retard roller module. ’
See "Replacing the Roller Modules” on page 36 .

Replace F-Lamp: The alarm tells you the front side scanning lamp needs to be changed. If it is near 100%,
ask your dealer to replace the front side lamp module.

Replace B-Lamp: The alarm tells you the back side scanning lamp needs to be changed. If it is near 100%,
ask your dealer to replace the back side lamp module.

® To clear the roller cleaning

Press the menu key until “Clear _
Warning” is displayed. Clllelajri Wla|rin|iin|g

2 Press the enter key.




Display Panel Instructions

Press the enter key.

#® To return to the previous setting (in
step 2), press the esc key.
The LCD will return to the display
shown in step 1.

® After entering the warning display
mode, pressing the menu key will
change the display as follows. Use
the menu key to select the desired set-
ting.

Clean Roller — Raplace Roller :]
{ |: Replace F-Lamp
Replace B-Lamp _I

® To clear other warnings

Press the menu key until the de-
sired warning is displayed.

Press the enter key.

® To return to the previous setting (in
step 1), press the esc key.
The LCD will return to the “Clear
Warning” display.

Warning display for replacing the roller

Rle|p|tlcle Rloll | llelr

2 0|% Clea_r='ENTER

Warning display for replacing the front side lamp

2101% Cll|{elalr|=|E|IN|[T|E|R

Warning display for replacing the back side lamp
module

Rle|p|licie Bl-|Lialm|p

2]10(%| IC|l[e|ajr|=[E[NITIE|R

Warning display for replacing the roller

Rlelp|l]|cle Rioll|ll|lelr

0i{%| |[Cll|eja|r|=|EIN|TI|E[R

Warning display for replacing the front side lamp
module

Rie|p|!l]|cle Fl-|Llajm/p

0% Cllielalr|=|E/N|T|E|R

Warning display for replacing the back side lamp
module

Rle

pllicle Bl-|L|laimip
0(%| IC|l|elalr|=|E

19



20

Display Panel Instructions

B Setting other parameters

The following parameters can be set,
Language: Sets the display language (English, Japanese).
Buzzer : Sets whether a bell rings or not. If set to "ON”", the following will occur.
When pressing a button, one short beep will be heard.
When there is an error, 4 short beeps will be heard.
When scanning is completed correctly, one long beep will be heard.
Date : Sets the current date.
Time : Sets the current time.
Version : Displays the unit version.

® Setting the language

1 Press the menu key until “Set

Other Param.” is displayed. Slejt] |O|tlhjelr ajrja
Press the enter key.
Lla|n|g|u gle
Elnlgl|llils T4
Use the ¥ key or the A key to se-
lect “English” or “Japanese”. Llalniglulajgle|?
Jlalplaln|e|slel |=|&K[v
Press the enter key.
® To return to the previous setting (in
step 2), press the esc key.
After entering the other parameter
setting mode, pressing the menu key Lla|n|g|ujalg|e
will change the display as follows. Jlalplaln|e|s]|e =l

Use the menu key to select the de-
sired setting.

Language — Buzzer — Date
I; Version «— Time <——:l




Display Pane! Instructions

@ Setting the buzzer

Press the menu key until “Buzzer”
is displayed.

Use the ¥ key or the A key to se-
lect “ON” or “OFF".

Press the enter key. ,
® To return to the previous setting {in
step 1), press the esc key.

® Setting the date

1

2

Press the menu key until “Date

MM, /DD, /YYYY” is displayed.

® MM is the menth, DD is the day, and
YYYY is the year.

Press the enter key.

Use the ¥ key or the A key to se-
lect the desired setting.

Press the enter key.

® |f you do not need to change the
month, press the esc key.
The LCD will change to the display
shown in step 6.

Using the same method in step 3,
set the desired day.

0
r|?

O|F
.

O|F
MIM|/|DID|/IY|Y|Y
0/17]1011]711]919
M|o t|h ?
ol117]0i1]71119]9
M|o t|h ?

1 1008711199
D|a ) |?

1 10011/119]9
D| a ) |?

1 yan! /i119(9

21



22

Display Panel Instructions

Press the enter key.

@ If you do not need to change the day,
press the asc key.
The LCD will change to the display
shown in step 2.

Using the same method in step 3,
set the desired year.

Press the enter key.

¢ If you do not need to change the
year, press the esc key.
The LCD will change to the display
shown in step 1.

@ Setting the time

Press the menu key until “Time” is
displayed.

2 Press the enter key.

the desired hour.

® The time is shown in military time
(24:00).

3 Using the ¥ key or the A key, set

4 Press the enter key.

Using the same method in step 3,
set the desired minutes.

alr|)|?
2711|581/ 919
alr|)|?
2711151/ 919
M|./|D|D|.” YY
2\/1115|/ 99

1 4]
ulr|)|?

1 0
ulel)?

1 0
njul|t]el)

1 0
njult|el)

1 3




Display Panel Instructions

Press the enter key.

® When the hour is changed, the sec-
onds are cleared to “0".

® To return to the previous setting (in
step 1), press the esc key.

® Checking the version

Press the menu key until “Version”
is displayed.
® 51.00 :Displays the SCSI firmware ver-
sion.
M1.00:Displays the mechanical con-
trol firmware version.
N1.00:Displays the numbering firm-
ware version.
If a numbering unit is not in-
stalled, the entry will remain
empty.

2 After confirming the entry, press
the menu key, then the esc key.
® Prassing the Menu key will display
the above right display.
® Pressing the esc key will display the
bottom right display.

23



24

Loading a Document

1

Documents that have been sta-
pled together or have been sitting
together (as in a file folder) for
some time will need to be sepa-
rated.

(MDFan the stack of document to
separate all edges.

@Hold both ends of the document
and bend the documents as
shown in the illustration to sepa-
rate the centers.

@Hold the documents firmly and
pull them apart as shown in the
illustration to straighten.

Repeat these steps as necessary.

Carefully align the documents.

Adjust the document guides to ac-
commodate a size which s
slightly larger than the actual docu-
ment size.

® Depress the document guide stopper
to conduct this adjustment.

Document guide
stopper

Magnification of document guide




Loading a Document

Place the documents on the docu-
ment hopper with the side to be
scanned facing up, then push
them in the direction of the arrow
until they stop.

® Be sure to place the documents on
the document hopper in the length-
wise direction (see figure at right).
The amount of documents should not
excead the limit mark on the docu-
ment guide. This may cause a paper
jam or skew.

Portrait

Fill indicator
{Limit mark)

Landscape

25



Loading a Document

Adjust the document guides to fit
5 the size of the documents to be

scanned.

® Accurately adjust the document

guides to the document by following
the same procedure as in step 3,

When using long size paper, pull

6 out the hopper extension tray
from the hopper and exit tray stop-
per from the front door as shown
in the diagram to the right.

® Also adjust the exit tray stopper posi-
tion for long size paper.

Hopper extension
tray

Caution :

® For thin or thick paper, scan the document after selecting “1 page” by the hopper key. Also, remove the
document from the exit tray after it is scanned.

® The scanner will accept 13 to 42 |Ib paper for continucus scanning and 11 to 42 Ib paper for a single scan.

#® Use the slow speed mode to scan thin, creased, or damaged documents.

® When scanning thin documents, be sure to use less than 500 sheets.

® When scanning copying paper such as carbon or carbonless paper, select “1 page” by the hopper key and scan it.

® |nstall the document while taking care that it does not exceed the fill indicator (limit mark).

® Be sure to remove the document from the exit tray after it is scanned.

® In cases where very fragile documents are to be scanned, it is recommended to make a copy and use the
copy to scan into the unit.

Types of Documents to Avoid :
® OHP sheets, other plastic film, cloth, or metallic sheets.
@ Paper with irregularities such as tabs, staples, paste etc.
& Documents with wet ink.
@ Thick or irregular documents such as envelopes, paste, ups, etc.
# Copying paper such as carbons or carbonless paper. (Chemically treated carbonless forms)
Note: Scanning chemically treated paper will result in premature wear of paper feed roller.
® Damaged or wrinkled documents.
® Unusually shaped documents,
® Tracing paper.



Others

B Scanning copying paper (such as carbon or carbonless paper)
When scanning copying paper, select “1 page” by the hopper key. (See page 8.)
Because it cannot be scanned using continuous mode.

When setting the copying paper on the hopper, be sure that the document reaches the
feed roller.

Document scanning can be performed from a personal computer according to the set-
ting on the PC.

HHow to select the paper path for scanned document
To select the front, set the pointer lever

to the lower side.
To select the straight path pass <_8__ . Pointer lever
through to the back, set the pointer /

lever to the upper side. v
( ? | [

—— J U

The pointer lever is located on the back side
of the scanner.

BWhen multiple-sheet feeding occurs

When multiple-sheet feeding occurs, ad-
just the ADF selector.
® The factory pre-set is “4".
® If the paper 1s thin, set to “b". If the
document continues to multiple feed,
increase the selector level by one un- ADF selector
til the problem is corrected.
® When the top side of s thin document is
damaged (torn, creased, etc.), set to “3”
and the document will insert easier.
The amount of overlap for the separator
and retard rollers is as follows.
ADF selector Overlap
0 mm
0.1 mm
0.2 mm
0.3 mm
0.4 mm
0.5 mm
0.6 mm

The ADF selector is located on
the left side of the scanner.

~d| DB b —

® If the paper is thick, set to “3". If the

document continues to multiple feed,

decrease the selector level by one un-
til the problem is corrected.

27



Others

BHow to use the patch sheet

If the patch sheet is used, the docu-
ments under the patch sheet are
scanned in accordance with the patch
code on the patch sheet regardless of
scanning condition that is selected previ-

ously. Patch sheet
® Multipie patch sheets can be used.

® When using a patch sheet, the application
software required depends on the patch
shest.

Documents

Patch code

Documents

Caution

@ Make a copy of the patch sheet with a copy
machine and use the copy. Store the origi-
nal patch sheet in a safe place to keep it
from getting dirty or losing it.

® Use the same size patch sheet as the scan-
ning document.

® When copying the patch sheet, do not en-
large or decrease the copy size.
The copied sheet’s pattern should the same
size as the original sheet's pattern. Use the
same density. Also, be careful the copy is
not dirty. If the copy’s density is too thin
(or too thick), it may not scan properly.

® When copying the patch sheet, if the pat-
tern falls in the area from the top side of
the documsant to 25 mm, adjust the copy.
Also, copy the patch sheet so that the pat-
tarn lies in the center of the copy.

@ Bo careful not to get the patch sheet dirty.
Do not fold or crease the patch sheet. Scan-
ning will not be performed properly.



Clearing Paper Jams

Tern documents, thin documents or documents that are creased at the leading edge may cause paper jam-
ming. If a paper jam occurs ("U xx JAM” will be displayed on the LCD), remove the jammed sheet according

to the following procedure.

® Removing paper jams from the
scanner
Use your fingers to hold down the front
door release. After opening the front
door, pull the jammed document toward
the front.

Front door

Front door releasé
(It is inside of the front door.)

® Removing paper jams from the
exit tray

If Jammed document appears at the exit
tray side, open the back door a little and Exi

. xit tray
pull it toward forward.
(See page 30.)




30

Clearing Paper Jams

® If the paper cannot be removed
by pulling it forward
Open the back door by holding down
the back door release, and remove the
jammed document.

Back door




Cleaning the Unit

Outside of the unit:
@ At least once a month

1 Turn the power OFF.
2 Clean the cover with a soft cloth,

Remove dirt and dust from the fan
exhaust vent with a brush.

Inside the scanner :

@ Clean the unit at least once a week or when 50,000 sheets have been scanned, whichever comes first.

® Clean the rollers and paper sensors if paper jamming or multiple-sheet feeding is a frequent occurrence.

® Clean the scanning section glass and white reference plate when black or white lines appear on the scanned
images. '

@ If the documents you are scanning are dirty, then the scanner parts will become dirty as well. To maintain
proper scanning, clean the scanner frequently.

' Cleaning the rollers

' 1 Turn the power off.

Use your fingers to hold down the
front door.

® The front door now opens slowly.

Front door

Front door release
(It is inside of the front door.)

31



32

Cleaning the Unit

3

Remove the paper feed roller mod-
ule and retard roller module. (See
section “Replacing the Roller Mod-
ules” on page 36.)

Use the accessory roller cleaning

paper to wipe off the dirt on the

surfaces of the paper feed roller

and separator roller.

® When wiping off the dirt on the roller
surfaces, hold the rollers to prevent
them from rotating, and wipe the roll-
ors all the way around them proceed-
ing from one end to the other in the
directions of the arrows shown in the
diagram to the right.

Following the same procedure as
in step 4, use the accessory roller
cleaning paper to wipe the surface
of the retard roller all the way
around it proceeding from one end
to the other in the directions of
the arrows shown in the diagram

- to the right.

Paper feed roller module
(Retard roller module is under
the paper feed roller module.)

Separator roller
Separator roller

Paper feed roller

Wipe off in the arrow direction.

Retard roller

Wipe off in the arrow direction.




Cleaning the Unit

Clean the six metal carrier rollers
using the brush.

Following the same procedure as
in step 4, use the accessory roller
cleaning paper to wipe the surface
of the rubber carrier rollers all the
way around it proceeding from
one end to the other in the direc-
tions of the arrows shown in the
diagram to the right.

Install the paper feed roller mod-

ule and retard roller module, then
close the front door. (See section
“Replacing the Roller Modules” on
page 36.)

Wipe off in the arrow direction.

Rubber carrier roller

Wipe off in the arrow direction.

33



Cleaning the Unit

After opening the back door by
holding down the back door re-
lease, following the same proce-
dure as in step 4, use the
accessory roller cleaning paper to
wipe the surface of the rubber car-
rier rollers all the way around it pro-
ceeding from one end to the other
in the directions of the arrows
shown in the diagram to the right.

Cleaning the scanning section glass
and white reference plate

1 Turn the power off.

Use your fingers to hold down the
front door release.

® The front door now opens slowly.

34

Front door release
(It is inside of the front door.)

Front door




Cleaning the Unit

Clean the scanning section glass
and white reference plate using
the accessory roller cleaning pa-
per.

Scanning section glass White reference plate

4 Close the front door.

Note for the roller cleaning paper;

Open the bag by the dotted line and

take the roller cleaning paper out.

® If the opened bhag is left open for a period of
tima, the alcohol will vaporize. Please use

the roller cleaning paper immediately after
opening the bag.

Dotted line

% The roller cleaning paper (Model No. KV-SS03) is available from the dealer where
you purchased your scanner.

For supplies and accessories: 1-800-346-4768

35



36

Replacing the Roller Modules

BReplacing the paper feed roller module

1 Turn the power off.

Use your fingers to hold down the
front door release.

® The front door now opsens slowly.

Use your fingers to push up the
two levers at both ends of the pa-
per feed roller module.

Front doar

Front door release
(It is inside of the front door.)




Replacing the Rollér Modules

4

/

Draw the paper feed roller module
toward you and remove it starting
with its left side.

Open the optional “Roller Ex-
change Kit (KV-SS041), and take
out the paper feed roller module.
For supplies and accessories:
1-800-346-4768

Install the new paper feed roller
module with its gears on the right
side and its bearing into the guide
groove of the side chassis in the
scanner, and push down the lev-
ers at both ends until they click
into position.
@ Insert the paper feed rotler module in
the scanner starting with its right

side, and follow the sequence of (D
through @ for installation.

Close the front door.
¢ Push the front door down slowly until
it clicks into position.

37



Replacing the Roller Modules

BReplacing the retard roller module

The retard roller module is located underneath the paper feed roller module. Before replacing this module,
the paper feed roller module must be removed first.

Follow steps 1 through 4 in “Re-
placing the paper feed roller mod-
ule” to remove the paper feed
roller module.

2 Hold the paper feed cover using
both hands, pull it slightly toward
you, and lift to remove it.

® When the paper feed cover is pulled
toward you, the click-stop mechanism
will be released.

® Follow the sequence of () and & for
removal,

Use your fingers to push up the
two levers at both ends of the re-
tard roller module.

While pushing down the metal
holder of the retard roller module,
_remove the retard roller module.

@ Follow the sequence of (I) and @ for
removali.

38



Replacing the Roller Modules

5

Take out the retard roller module
in the optional "Roller Exchange
Kit (KV-SS041)".

For supplies and accessories:
1-800-346-4768

While pushing down the metal
holder of the retard roller module,
install the new retard roller mod-
ule in the scanner, and push down
the levers at both ends until they
click into position.

® Follow the sequence of (i) through &
for installation.

Hold the paper feed cover using
both hands, install it in the scan-
ner, and push it into place until
you hear a clicking sound.

® Follow the sequence of () and @ for
installation.

Install the paper feed roller mod-

ule which was removed in step 1,
and close the front door which
was opened.

® For details on how to install the paper
feed roller module, refer to steps 6
and 7 in “Replacing the paper feed
roller module”.

39



40

Repacking Instructions

It is highly recommended that you keep the original carton and ALL packing materials. Should you need to trans-
port or ship your scanner, please follow these instructions.

Please Note:

® Please use the original carton and all of the original packing materials. If you do not have the original
packing material, these are available from Panasonic. Please refer to your servicing dealer, or call
1-800-833-9626.

® Improper repacking of the scanner may result in a service charge to repair the unit.

® The scanner should be handled.in the upright {vertical) position.

Material Required :
@ Original Scanner Carton & Packing Materials

@ Shipping Tape and Scissors

1 Disconnect your scanner from the electrical outlet and the SCSI interface cable.

Driver software

Operation manual, Installation manuai,
Patch sheet, Roller cleaning paper

Exit tray stopper
Power cord

Exit tray guide




Specifications

Model No.
KV-§5855
Item
Scanning face Duplex scanning
. Front side : CCD image sensor
Scanning method Back side : CCD image sensor
Simplex scanning : Approx. 85 sheets,”min. {Letter, fed length-
Readout speed wise, 200 dpi)
Duplex scanning : Approx. B0 sheets,/ min. (Letter, fed length-
wise, 200 dpi)
Main scanning direction: 100 ~ 400dpi (10 dpi step)
S Resolution Sub-scanning direction : 100 ~ 400dpi (10 dpi step)
canner {As same as main scanning direction) mode
. Binary mode, Grayscale mode (4,78 bit), 64-step gradation
Tonal gradation {dither) mode, 64-step gradation (error diffusion) mode
Image control Image emphasis, Automatic threshold, Automatic separation,
9 Monochrome reversing, Automatic back control
Size 48 % 86mn (1.9%3.3in) to Ledger (11X 17 in.)
Paper Weiant | Single paper feed 14010157 g/ (11 t0 42 Ibs)
g Continuous paper feed:50 to 157 g/ (13 1o 42 |bs.)
External dimensions .
(Width X Depth X Height) 568 X546 x415mm (22.4%21.6X16.3 in.)
Mass (Weight) 50kg (110 Ibs.)
Unit
‘ Power requirement 100- 120V AC, 50,/60Hz
(F:’gr:\:s?.lrmp- Maximum, 1.8A
tion (scanning)
Operating Qperating  tempera-

Environment

ture and humidity

15°C to 30°C (59°F to 86°F), 30% to BO%RH

Storage
Environment

Storage temperature
and humidity

0°C to 35°C (32°F to 95°F), 10% to 80%RH

Accessories

Exit tray stopper, Exit tray guide, Driver software (3.6” FD), Power cord, Qperation man-
ual and Installation manual, Roller cleaning paper, Patch sheet

“Weight in pounds” represents the weight of 500 [17 X 22 inches {432 x55%9nmm)] sheets.

41



42

Troubleshooting

If a problem occurs while the unit is being used, first check the following items. If the unit still malfunctions,

switch it OFF, and call service.

Symptom

Possible Cause

Remedy

The LCD does not display when
the power switch is turned ON.

The power plug has come out.

Insert the power plug firmly.

The fuse has blown.

Foreign matter is lodged in the
fan, preventing it from rotating.

Pull out the power plug, then call
service.

Multiple sheet feeding problem
Occurs.

The rollers are dirty.

Clean all of the rollers.
(See page 31.)

The ADF selector is not set prop-
erly.

Adjust the ADF selector.
(See page 27.)

Document stops during a scan.

The document is creased or torn,
or has a length of more than A3
size or less than 48 X84 mn (1.9%
3.3in).

Make a copy of the document on
paper of the specified size [be-
tween 48 X84 mn (1.9 % 3.3 in.)
and A3 size] and scan the copy.

The document is jammed.

Refer to the next page when some
error has been displayed.

Document is not fed smoothly dur-
ing a scan.

The rollers are dirty.

Clean all of the rollers.
(See page 31.)

The scanned document is blank.

The document to be scanned was
loaded face down {upside down).

Load the document correctly.

The scanned document is com-
pletely black.

The fluorescent lamp in the scan-
ner has reached the end of its life.

Call service.

Scanned document is skewed.

The document guides were not
touching the edges of the docu-
ment, or the documents was
skewed when loaded.

Set the document guides or the
document caorrectly.

Vertical lines appear the

scanned document.

on

The white reference plate, scan-
ning section glass or the rubber
rollers are dirty.

Wipe the dirty part with a clean
cloth,
{See page 31.)

The computer cannot connect to
the scanner.

The computer cannot recognize to
the scanner.

Turn the power of the computer
OFF. Turn the power of the scan-
ner ON, then turn the power of
the computer ON again.

Confirm the SCSI ID and product
[D, then set the proper them.




Troubieshooting

LCD Possible Cause Remedy
Wiairinli The rollers have become dirty. Clean the rollers.
n ol r (See page 31.)
W p Replace the paper feed roller
rond The rollers need to be replaced. | module and retard roller mod-
a e R |
ute. (See page 36.)
W nli * The front side lamp needs to ! Call service and ask to replace
alcle| |F a be replaced. the front side lamp module.
W nli * The back side lamp needs to | Call service and ask to replace
a el |B a be replaced. the back side lamp module.
Open the front door and re-
J M . .
The decument is jammed, move the jammed paper.
X X x
(See page 29.)
Open the front door and re-
J M .. .
The document is jammed. move the jammed paper.
X X X
(See page 29.)
Open the back door and re-
J M - .
The document is jammed. move the jammed paper.
X P X
(See page 29.)
Open the back door and re-
J M . ,
The document is jammed. move the jammed paper.
x X X
{See page 29.)
QOpen the back door and re-
J M . .
The document is jammed., move the jammed paper.
X X X
(See page 29.)
Open the back door and re-
J M - .
The document is jammed. move the jammed paper.
X X X
(See page 29.)
Open the back door and re-
J M _ .
The document is jammed. move the jammed paper.
X X %
(See page 29.)
blolulbll FTaTeld] | | Multiple sheets were fed into | OPS" Te.fm”t dd°°’ and re-
” ” » the unit. maove the jammed paper.
{See page 29.)
Wait for a while and scan the
Tleim|p|e t e The ambient temperature is QOcument again. Use the unit
» » » less than 15 °C (59 °F) in a room where the ambient
temperature is between 15 °C
and 30°C (59 °F and 86 °F).
Flriomn )t( 2 v The front door is open. Close the front door.

43



44

Troubleshooting

Possible Cause

Remedy

The back door is open.

Close the back door.

The imprinter door is open.

Close the imprinter door.

XX X
ul3[3] [Lle[f[t] [D _
° x| % )r( The lamp door is open. Close the lamp door.

The pointer lever has been set
to the upper side though the

Uizl4l Plolin :( i ” imprinter mode has been se- zie:l':iadepomter lever to the
lected to something except )
"Disable”.
H|x|x Clall{l S v
XX x A user non-servicable error has | Please consult with a service
Flx][x clalill g v occurred. representative,
XX X
u1io Rle|m|ali|n D There is a document remaining c?::rns ;':led T-::r):;v:na?l/c)?rth:anilf
x| x X in the scanner. '

maining documents.




IndeXx

Accessorles ....................................... 41
AC in|et ............................................. 7
ADF Selector ................................. 7' 27

Back dOor +orrererrenererrsiiernninann. 7. 30, 34
Back door releage --«rereererencresrisiesisiinas 7
Bayer dither 32 «reecervvrrinniiiiiiiiiia... 16
Bayer dither B4 «----rrrerreeeiminriiriiiinann 16
BiNAry «ereeeeesseereerreseiiii 16
Brightness Back srerreresraeananiensn. faeresans 14
Brightness Front creceeereeerrerreieieaniinnn 14
Carbon or carbonless paper «-oooeeeeeeeee 27
Clear Warning .............................. 1 1' 10
Configuration mode ««--=--rrereeeeserrireenins 10
Continuous mode srreeerrrrirmainnn., 27
Contrast Back-----srrrmremrreeriiinniinia, 14
Contrast Front occeseeesssimin. 14

COPYING Paper  w«reessreresressrmmmmmncuenaen: 27
Counter key ....................................... 9

Daily Counter «+=serressrerrrmsrmarnirnnenee 13
DiSable «-ceeeerreeeerrirerinirinnenans 10, 12, 44
Display panel:««+«-sseeseseeeeeemmmmiii.. 7
Document guide  +erereeserersisiiaenen 7,24
Document guide stopper =+«=rerrereerreees 24
DOUble Feed .................................... 14
ENable «errrererererserrerarnnmoncanorannenannannnas 12
Enter key ....................................... 8’ 9
ErrOr diffusion ................................. 1 6
ESC K@Y +rrrerrrrerarrommanineniiannunaniaane. 8 12
EXit tray ceeeooeeerererrevenerniineneiiinein 7. 29
Exit tray gUide .................................... 7
Exit tray stopper oreeeceererereeeiien, 7, 26
External dimenSionS ........................... 41

Fan exhaust vent -c«-ccreeeeereeamseininnn 7
Feed Speed vttt essrmmrmrrmemmniiiiiains 14
Fill indicator r-e-ceer-cerrrerssrsssesmiiniinns 25
Front door -«:scersereeemesciinniciininiiieen, 29
Front door release ««+-«=-sreeeeeeees 7. 29, 31
Halftone Back s s ereroerrrrarenamnreniiciieas 14
Halﬂone dot 16 crcrreeemereriiiiiiiiriieees 1 6
Halftone dot 32 «-c-eecevererererarnrnreneneenes 16
Halftone Front orerreeserersmrecnmeeiiieanees 14
ngh ................................................ 16
Hopper ............................................. 7
Hopper extension tray -««-«-:ccoomeeeeeees 7. 26
Hopper ke\/ .................................... 8’ 27
Hopper position P 8
HoOSt «rrrrrrvrerrsrerarimneiaienaniiiiieiiiiiaees 16
Image CONtrOl soorrrrerrrreeeriiieiiiiiiiinienen. 41
Image Emphasis Back crrrrrerrmeccacaninnnn 14
Image EmphaSiS Front -«=«r=rrevrrersrenacases 14
|mprinter AOOT ~orrrerrersrratsisirisiiiacaianaaa 7
|mprint key ....................................... 10

.......................................

Lamp door 7
ILCD (Liquid Crystal Display) =«--oveereeeeees 8
6

Menu ke\/ .................................... 10' 11
Metal carrier roller---«-c-ocorrreeemesenen. 33
Mu|tip|e-sheet feeding ........................ 27
Noise Reduction Back «:«--ereeererreranernees 14
Noise Reduction Front s«erereresmreacaraianss 14
Non-serviceable error «---r-r-corersesaranens 44

45



46

Paper feed cover «---reeeoe errreeeieiea, 38
Paper feed rollers reveeeermiiinnnninnaiann, 32
Paper feed roller module «+::+x-eeeeee 32, 36
Patch code «+eoverrvrmvimmminainiiiinnia, 28
Patch sheet - ---recrveaerreraviiniiiiiniiniiennn., 28
Print Data «reorervrmermeeimniniiiin e, 17
Pointer leyver -+ t-etererreretesmmieirnenuanns 7. 27
Power consumption «--weosseeemmeeserenneenne 41
Power cord reerereevsirniiiiniiiniii, 7
Power requirement ........................... 41
Power sWitch  ovreeerrrrrernniiianiiaia, 7
Print Position .................................... 17
Product [D  crereervrererviiminiiiniieen 1 1' 12

Readout Speed ................................. 41
Rep|ace B_Lamp ................................. 19
Rep|ace F_Lamp ................................. 19
Replace Roller: -+ rreerermeriiineriiniiinin, 19
Resolution -«-orvrerrrrrevsimiiiiiiiiiiie, 41
Retard roller ««-vrseeremviiniiiiiiiinn, 32
Retard roller module ««--rrrrerrn, 38
Roller C[eaning PapEr creerrreeerenianeaas 4' 35
Rubber carrier roller ««----oeeremeerecronnennne 33
SQAN  srrerrererenrarasnrieiiaieat 9
Scanning fage - rrrerri 41
Scanning method - reerrrrrermmeeeiiiiia, 41
Scanning section glass::=««:erreerereerenenee 35
SCS| connector s oorvrrrirmreseiir i, 7
SCSI D sevrrrerrrriin it 11
SCSI interface cable seoerrerriiiiie 40
Separator roller --rrrreererieniie 32
Set Count_er ................................. 1 1, 12
Set Imprinter .............................. 11,17
Set Other Param. -----rervereeeenecnnns 1 1' 20

Page
Set Scanner ................................. 11' 15
St SCS| +rerrrrerervarmirarneriieniiieriiieienin. 11
Smooth .......................................... 16
Storage Environment ........................ 41
System Counter +s:se-srrerrrrrseaisaicis 1 3’ 14

Termlnator ....................................... 1 1
Tonal gradatlon ................................. 41
Total ................................................ 9







Panasonic Communications & Systems Company
Division of Matsushita Electric Corporation of America
Two Panasonic Way, Secaucus, New Jersey 07094

Panasonic Canada Inc.
5770 Ambler Drive, Mississauga, Ontano, LAW2T3

Printed in Japan PBOX50198ZA KO0997EQ



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	NOTICE
	PRECAUTIONS
	COMPONENT IDENTIFICATION
	DISPLAY PANEL INSTRUCTIONS
	DISPLAY PANEL AND KEYS
	SETTING THE HOPPER POSITION
	SETTING THE COUNTER
	SETTING THE IMPRINTER
	ENTERING THE CONFIGURATION MODE
	SETTING THE SCSI
	SETTING THE COUNTER
	SETTING THE SCANNER
	SETTING THE IMPRINTER
	CLEARING THE WARNINGS
	SETTING OTHER PARAMETERS

	LOADING A DOCUMENT
	OTHERS
	SCANNING COPYING PAPER (SUCH AS CARBON OR CARBONLESS PAPER)
	HOW TO SELECT THE PAPER PATH FOR SCANNED DOCUMENT
	WHEN MULTIPLE-SHEET FEEDING OCCURS
	HOW TO USE THE PATCHSHEET

	CLEARING PAPER JAMS
	CLEANING THE UNIT
	REPLACING THE ROLLER MODULES
	REPLACING THE PAPER FEED ROLLER MODULE
	REPLACING THE RETARD ROLLER MODULE

	REPACKING INSTRUCTIONS
	SPECIFICATIONS
	TROUBLESHOOTING
	INDEX

